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SIGNES CONVENIIOM*ILS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

fiqures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to he expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les siqnes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ploys uniformthnent dans lea publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponihies. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectiuiés. 

x con fidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur Ia statistique relatives au secret. 
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INI Fdii)IJCI II) 

Selon lea estimations provisoires, Is production doeufa ai 
Canada eat de 39,954,000 douzaines, une diminution de 1.2% 
d'octobre 1981 è octobre 1982. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminué do 3.5%, paasant de 24,399,000 an 1981 b 23,555,000 an 
1982 tandis que le taux do ponte a augeenté do 2.3%. 

D'après l'enquête-échantiilon mensuelle do Statistique 
Canada, at Agriculture Canada, lee producteura ont recu an 
moyenne 89.4 cents Is cbuzaine d'oeufe an octobre 1982 contra 
91.5 cents an octobre 1981. 

Lea stocks d'oeufs congelés an entrepôt frigorifique ont 
diminué do 13.2% du 1er  décentre 1981 au lor décembre 1982. 

Los revisions intercerisales des poules pondeuses, do Is 
production des oeufs, des ventes at des quantités d'oeufs 
consomém & Is maison, sont naintenant diaponiblee par Is 
truchement du CANSIM. Cea revisions démontrent des 
changements dana Is nontre de poulea pondeusee 
non-enregiatreea et lea résultats qui s'ensuivent entre Is 
recensement agricole 1976 et celui do 1981. Aucun chanqement 
We été felt 4 date dens le nombre de poules pondeusea 
enregistrées. 

La présente publication contient maintenent lea atocks do 
produits de volaille congelée publiés aiparavant dens Stocks 
do produits laitiere et volaille congelée, no 32-009 au 
catalogue. Les stocks ant été recueillis mi mayen do que-
tionnaires envoyes aux entrepôts frigorifiques des aecteura 
publics at semi-publics, ax conserveries do viande, mix em-
veurs, sux entrepôta des épiciers-grosslates at aix entrepôts 
conneuns des épiceries h succursales multiples. 

Au cours do relevés effectuCs a niveau do Is production at 
do Is yenta an gros, on a demandé aix entreprises do declarer 
tous les stocks qu'elles détenalent dana laura propres eta-
blissements ou dana lea locaux louCs spCcielesent h cette fin 
at ce, an date di., debut de Is premiere journée ouvrable du 
moia. Les chiffres sur les stocks de volaille ant Cté re-
cueillis par lentremise d'Agriculture Canada. 

Même si lea exploitants d'entrepOts ont etC prlCs a compter 
dii ler  janvier 1976, cia faire un rapport des lots cia volaillee 
de dense A distinct dos autres stocks, certaina lots cia 
classe A peuvent toutefois figurer dana las autres classes. 

Nota: 

Lea qusntitCs dens cette publication soot at continueront 
d'être préaentées uniquement an unites cia meaure du S. I. La 
fscteur cia conversion utiiisé eat: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

I)) & is decision do is Commission do systeme mCtrique, 
secteur 61.03, lea ehangements auivant ant etC effectuCs 
concernant 1e baréme do Is pesenteur des stocks do volaille b 
partir du 1er fCvrier 1982. 

PrécCdent 	 Present 

Poulets de moms cia 1.8 kg 
	

Pouleta de mains do 2 kg 
Poulets de 1.8 kg at plus 

	
Pouleta do 2 kg et plus 

Dindons do 4.5 kg at mains 
	

Dindons cia 5 kg at mains 
Dindons do plus de 4.5 kg 

	
Dindomm de plus de 5 kg 

	

et do mains do 7.5 kg 	 et cia mln8 do 8 kg 
[lindons de 7.5 kg at plus 

	
Dindona de 8 kg et plus 

Voir Is publication du ,Janvier 1982 pour Is mCthodo servant è 
determiner Is taille des troupeaux de pondeuees at is 
production d'oeufs. 

I 

IN I U!MkI ION 

Preliminary estimates for Octobei 1982 show that 
egg production in Canada at 39,954,000 dozen decreased 
1.2% from October 1981, The nunber of layers decreased 
by 3.5% from 24,399,000 in 1981 to 23,555,000 in 1982 
while the rate of lay increased by 2.3%. 

According to the Statistics Canada iainthly sample 
survey, and Agriculture Canada, poultry producers re-
ceived an average of 89.4 cents per dozen in October 
1982 compared with 91.5 cents in October 1981. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage decreased by 13.2% from 
December 1, 1981 to December 1, 1982. 

Intercensal revisions for laying hens, egg 
production, sales and home use are now available on 
CANSIM. These revisions reflect changes in 
non-registered laying hen nuatera and the resulting 
calculations between the 1976 and 1981 Censuses of 
Agriculture. No change has been made to registered 
laying hens to date. 

This publication now also contains stocks of frozen 
nultry products formerly published in Stocks of Dairy 
nd Frozen Poultry Products, Catalogue 32-009. Data 

i . stocks are collected by mail questionnaires from 
blic and semi-public cold storages, meat packers, 
owera, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
rehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and whole-
sale level and firms are required to report all stocks 
held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
business day of the iionth. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Grade A Poultry separately from other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Grade A may still be re-
ported with other grades. 

Note: 

Quantities in this publication are, and will 
continue to be, in S.I. Units, The conversion factor 
is: 1 kg = 2.2U46 lb. 

Due to the deciiion of the Metric Commission, 
Sector 61.03 the following changes have been made in 
the poultry stod<zs .,eight ranges begirwling with 
February 1, 1982. 

Former 	 Present 

Chicken under 1.8 kg 	Chicken under 2 kg 
Chicken 1.8 kg and over 	Chicken 2 kg and over 
Turkey 4.5 kg and under 	Turkey 5 kg and under 
'rkey over 4.5 kg and 	Turkey over 5 kg and 

under 7.5 kg 	 under 8 kg 
irkey 7.5 kg and over 	Turkey 8 kg and over 

January 1982 publication for methodology for 
termining laying flock size and egg production. 
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Graphiqu. - 3 
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Chart - 3 

Eggs: October Production, Canada, 1970-1982 
Oeufs: Production d'octobre, Canada, 1970-1982 
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Chart - 4 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1981 and 1982 
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Charl - 5 	 Grapifique - 5 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1960-1982 

Stocks de viande de volaiHe congelée et production de volaille, Canada, 1960-1982 
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Chart - 6 	 Graphique - 6 

Frozen Eggs: December 1 Stocks, Canada, 1960-1982 
Oeufs congeles: Stocks au ler décembre, Canada, 1960-1982 
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Map - 1 
	 Carte - 1 

Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 
October 1982 (and Percentage Change from October 1981) 

Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
octobre 1982 (et changement en pourcentage de octobre 1981) 

Canada 
L - 23.555 (-3%) 

Yukon 

N.W.T. - T.N.-O. 

B.C. 	/ 	1'-• 
) 	C-B. 	/ 	I 

L -  2800 (-4%) / 
	Alta. 

P - 4987 (.3%)f 	Mb. 	 Man. 

L - 2,242 -2% / 	Sack. 	I L - 2,528 

p --3,413 (.1%)/ 	 P - 4.362 

\/P525s%J 

Legend - Uganda 

L - Layers - pondeuses (in thousands - an milliers) 

P - Egg production - production doeuts (in thousands of dozens - 

on milliers de douzaines) 
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TABLE 1. Su..ery Toble, Canada, 1981 and 1917 

TABLEAU 1. Somaire, Canada, 1981 et 1982 

October 1982 a 
percent age 

Octobre of 1981 

1982 en 

1981 1982 
pourcentage 
de 	1981 

Average number of layers (thousands) - Nombre moyen de 
pondeuses (milliers) 24,399 23,555 96.5 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'oeufs pour 100 pondeuses 1,990 2,035 102.3 
Egg production (thousands of dozens) - Production 

d'oeufm (milliers de douzaines) 40,459 39,954 98.8 
Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (c per dozen) - 

Prix 	Is ferrne des oeufs mis an marché (c. par 
douzaine) 91.5 89.4 97.7 

December 1, 1981 	December 1, 1982 
revised(1) 	 preliminary(1) 

Decentre 1, 1981 	Decentre 1, 1982 
rectifi6s(1) 	 provisoires(1) 

thousands of dozens 

milliers de douzaines 

if 	frr,ir-inii 	]( 	Li1 	l'li'l 	- 

I 	III 	I 	fi 	I. 	I iii 	 ul 	0 
(1) Le premier jour ouvrable du mois. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, October 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufs, octobre 1981 et 1982 

Average rximber of Eggs per 100 layers Egg production 
layers(1 

Nombre moyen de Nombre d'oeufs pour Productiou dueufs 
pondeuses(1) 100 pondeuses 

1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 

thousands number thousands of dozens 

milliers nombre milliers de douzaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 387 318 2,019 2,068 651 548 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du--Prince-Edouard 146 136 1,940 1,932 236 219 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosme 930 927 2,031 2,003 1,574 1,547 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 523 506 1,939 1,942 845 819 
Quebec 4,044 3,927 2,016 2,020 6,794 6,610 
Untario 9,324 9,029 2,061 2,116 16,014 15,924 
Manitoba 2,636 2,528 1,911 2,071 4,198 4,362 
Saskatchewan 1,191 1,142 1,590 1,602 1,578 1 ," 
Alberta 2,290 2,242 1,8(J0 1,827 3,435 3,41 

dritisli Folumbia - Colombie-Britannique 2,928 2,800 2,11)4 2,137 5,134 4,i 

CANAOA 24,399 23,555 1,990 2,035 40,459 

1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne dii nombre estimatif de pondeuses au debut et N Is fin do mois. 

a 

L. 

I 



I ABlE 3. Egg Disposition, October 1981 and 1902 

IAOLEAJJ 3. tcoulement 1981 des oeufs, octobre et 1982 

Sold for consumption Used by producers 

Vendus pour consonanation Utilisés par lea producteurs 

Quantity Value Farm price Quantity Value 

Uuantité Valeur Prix b is ferme Quantité Valeur 

1981 1982 1901 1982 1981 1982 1981 	1982 1981 1982 

'000 of doz. 1 000 1 per doz. 000 of doz. 1 000 

000 de douz. . 	 Is 	duijz. '000 de douz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 650 Sal 677 557 104.1 101.9 1 	1 1 1 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du- 
Prince-Ldouard 229 213 228 207 99.7 97.1 7 	6 7 5 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 1,451 1,409 1,406 1,315 96.9 93.3 11 	11 1U 9 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 695 679 671 627 96.5 92.4 11 	11 10 9 
Québec 6,019 5,747 5,610 5,322 93.2 92.6 78 	81 81 91 
Ontario 14,993 14,836 13,509 13,026 90.1 87.8 187 	201 171 190 
Manitoba 3,958 4,163 3,416 3,480 86.3 83.6 63 	67 49 55 
Saskatchewan 1,371 1 9 281 1,193 1,146 87.0 89.5 176 	197 140 174 
Alberta 2,931 2,922 2,664 2,604 90.9 89.1 183 	205 147 183 
British Columbia - Colonibte- 

Britannique 4,756 4,604 4,528 4,250 95.2 92.3 72 	78 79 88 

CANADA 37,053 36,401 33,902 32,534 91.5 89.4 789 	858 691, HI)' 

p 
Uni 	 iJII I;aiiry lo tii 	iii 	0 4! 1)111. 	I 	1912 

TA&[AIJ 4. Production et écoule.ent des oeufa, janvier a Is fin de octobre 1981 et 1982 

1982 as Sold for 1982 as Used by producers 1902 as 
a % of consumption(2) a % of a % of 

Production(1) 1981 1981 1901 

Vendus pour Utilisés par 
1982 en consonisetion(2) 1982 en lea producteurs 1982 en 
%de %de %de 
1981 1981 1981 

1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 	1982 

000 of duz. 'OOU of 	k,z. '000 of duz. 

'OOU de duuz. '000 de aouz. '000 de deuz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 6,143 6,082 99.0 6,128 6,067 99.0 15 	15 100.0 
Prince Edward Island - I.le-du- 

Pri,ice-douarc! 2,387 2,408 100.9 2,304 2,338 101.5 67 	60 89.6 
Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 15,898 15,815 99.5 14,737 14,698 99.7 104 	100 96.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

brunswick 8,237 8,142 98.8 6,844 6,702 97.9 110 	108 98.2 
Québec 68,163 66,971 98.3 60,130 58,127 96.7 778 	793 101.9 
Ontario 156,506 157,382 100.6 145,606 146,228 100.4 1,883 	1,833 97.3 
Manitoba 42,427 43,384 102.3 40,151 41,237 102.7 665 	633 95.2 
Saskatchewan 17,221 16,738 97.2 14,716 14,226 96.7 1,789 	1,737 97.1 
Alberta 36,703 36,595 99.7 31,164 31,042 99.6 1,914 	1,806 98.5 
British Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 51,617 50,102 97.1 47,556 46,269 97.3 743 	749 100,8 

I:ANADA 405,302 403,619 99.6 369,336 366,934 99.3 8,068 	7,914 98.1 

I) includes hatching eggs. 
I) Comprend les oeufs dincubation. 
2) Hatching eggs not included. 
.) Me comprend pas lea oeufs dincubation. 
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TAULE 5. laying Type Pullet, Chick Placnts, 1981 and 1982 

TAB1EAJ 5. Placements de p0058mm feuielles du type de ponte, 1981 at 1982 

 

I 
Five week period ending 
October 30 

Période de cinq semaines 
se terminant le 30 octobre 

January 2 to October 30 

le 2 Janvier mu 30 octobre 

 

1982 as a 	 1982 as a 
percentage 	 percentage 
of 1981 	 of 1981 

1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 
1982 en 	 1982 en 
pourcent age 	 pourcentage 
de 1981 	 de 1981 

thousands thousania 

milliers milliers 

227 190 83.7 1,700 1,653 97.2 
266 445 167.3 2,814 2,946 104.7 
721 803 111.4 7,797 8,364 107.3 
326 326 100.0 2,583 2,536 98.2 
28 48 171.4 1,123 1,053 93.8 

202 234 115.8 2,215 2,275 102.7 
347 360 103.7 2,573 2,507 97.4 

2 117 	2 406 	113.7 	20,805 	21,334 	102.5 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de lAtlantique 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 

CANADA 

Afjrirulr,ire Canada. 

JAII 6. Report of Processed Egg Production, Week Ended October 30, 1982 

TA&ENJ 6. Rapport sur la production d'oeufs trmfor.és, ee.aine terminéc 10 30 octobre 1982 

Whole egg 	Yolk 	 Total week 	To date 
Albumen 

Oeufs entiers 	Jaunes 	Total semaine 	A cc Jour 

ki1ogras - kilogrsemes 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufa cassés (liquide) 95 810 26 603 36 797 	159 210 8 495 997 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeufs congeles 53 130 22 805 16 124 	92 059 3 956 213 

Liquid egg production - Production 
doeufs liquidea 29 017 5 006 - 	 34 023 1 	565 822 

Dried egg production - Production de 5 673 
poudre d'oeufs 4 135 1 	529 	11 	337 764 056 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volailles, rapport dAgriculture Canada. 

I 



I 

I 
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TABLE 7. Egg-Feed Ratio, by P4xth, Canada, 1976-1982 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs aix ali.ents, par mis, Canada, 1976-1982 

Month - Moja 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

kilograms - kilogrammes 

January - Janvier 3.32 3.33 3.21 3.01 3.12 3.03 3.30 
February - Février 3.28 3.28 3.18 3.18 3.16 3.07 3.24 
March - Mars 3.30 3.28 3.21 3.16 3.18 3.02 3.19 
April - Avril 2.92 3.23 3.26 3.16 3.23 3.01 3.21 

May - Mai 3.34 3.16 3.09 3.12 3.24 3.10 3.16 
June - Juin 3.28 3.19 3.11 3.05 3.16 3.05 3.14 
July - Juillet 3.14 3.20 3.10 3.U6 3.12 3.11 3.18 
August - AoCit 3.17 3.28 3.17 3.03 2.94 3.12 3.21 

September - Septembre 	3.21 	3.31 	3.16 	3.09 	2.95 	3.16 	3.26 
October - Octobre 	3.24 	3.25 	3.15 	3.11 	2.99 	3.23 	3.35 
November - Novembre 	3.28 	3.18 	3.09 	3.14 	3.00 	3.28 
December - Décembre 	3.38 	3.22 	3.14 	3.14 	2.97 	3.28 

Average - Moyenne 	3.24 	3.24 	3.16 	3.10 	3.09 	3.12 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kilograms 7 17K-20% laying feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. 

Nota: Le rapport des oeufs aix aliments est Is nombre de kilogrammes de aiulée de ponte b teneur de 17 %-20 % dont is valeur 
(uivaut ai prix d'une douzaine doeufs h is ferme. Le prix des ailments est pondéré suivant le rxxnbre do pondeuaea 

cinq rgions du Canada. Le prix des oeufs eat fondé sur les recettes des agriculteurs pour toutes les cntégories 
1 	1rI1 I 

If8i I h. Avin aqv Vr i cus iii 	ji; ,u1d br t:oIt!;Innç( iori iii L:IHI(h, by t.et.ti, 1lI6-1902 

TABLEAU 8. Prix myen des oeufs vendua pour consonu,ation an Canada, par mis, 1976-1982 

Month - MOIS 	 1976 	1977 	1978 	1979 	1980 	1981 	1982 

dollars per dozen - dollars is douzaine 

January - Janvier .631 .656 .616 .665 .760 .885 .882 
February - Février .630 .659 .625 .686 .767 .897 .878 
March - Mars .634 .66o .632 .691 .773 .897 .874 
April - Avril .637 .667 .638 .701 .773 .903 .871 

May - Hal .o30 .670 .645 .703 .774 .905 .866 
June - Jujn .637 .679 .648 .700 .763 .906 .871) 
July - Jijillet .638 .673 .645 .714 .769 .912 .882 
August - Aot .650 .656 .650 .727 .770 .927 .894 

€'ptember - Septembre .651 .627 .650 .744 .797 .917 .910 
Illober - (ictobre .655 .612 .650 .751 .824 .915 .894 
ovember - Novembre .659 .612 .657 .757 .840 .904 
)cember - Décembre .657 .613 .658 .755 .859 .887 
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- 14 - 

L 
Chicken Proce,, 
cuts chicken 

Morceaux Poulets 
de poulet apprLst6s 

Chicken under 2 kg Chicken 2 kg and over 

Poulets de moms de 2 kg Pouleta de 2 kg et plus 

Reported 	Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Rapportd 	Autres Rapporté Autres 
clamse A classe A 

No. 
metric - tonnes - métriques 

Maritime provinces: 

1 December 1, 1982P 40 45 85 17 36 53 92 236 
2 November 1, 1982" 30 50 80 35 45 80 155 177 
3 December 1, 1981 88 160 248 10 41 51 185 72 

Quebec: 

4 December 1, 1982P 1 665 444 2 1U9 377 203 580 822 221 
5 November 1, 1982" 1 	579 553 2 132 422 361 783 756 292 
6 December 1, 1981 1 	362 529 1 	891 586 516 1 	102 1 909 445 

Ontario: 

7 December 1, 	1902P 3u6 263 569 206 414 620 523 
B Novemier 1, 	1982r 474 306 780 475 429 904 543 
9 December 1, 1981 406 401 807 295 149 444 709 

Manitoba: 

10 December 1, 1982P 198 67 265 1u2 235 337 368 5 
11 November 1, 1982" 369 111 480 85 107 192 349 4 
12 December 1, 	1981 431 159 590 208 168 376 333 25 

Saskatchewan: 

13 December 1, 1982P 193 84 277 16 26 42 192 10 

14 November 1, 1982r 164 55 219 11 27 38 198 18 
15 December 1, 	1981 82 180 262 16 35 51 316 7 

Alberta: 

16 December 1, 1902P 468 326 794 157 46 203 604 134 

17 November 1, 	1982r 333 227 560 231 139 370 816 48 
18 December 1 	1981 480 198 678 148 611 208 410 291 

British Columbia: 

19 December 1, 1982P 306 239 545 87 42 129 314 413 
20 November 1, 1982" 380 266 646 98 65 163 315 200 
21 December 1, 	1981 461 505 966 74 53 127 461 51 

101 Al 

22 De' 
23 Novthnber 	1, 	I)62 1  5 59 4 097 I I 	77 Iu 

24 December 1, 1981 3 310 2 132 5 442 1 	337 1 	022 2 359 4 323 1 	17-. 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 

I 

I 
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IAIJLEAIJ 9. Stocks de viande & volaille conqelée au Canada(1)(2) 

hicken Fowl Turkey 5 kg and under 

Euulets Poules Dinclons de 5 kg at moms 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporté Autres 
classe A classe A 

NO 
ntric - tonne8 - métriques 

Provinces mantises: 

4a6 8 30 38 364 78 442 1cr décembre 1982P 1 
492 11 22 33 105 89 194 ler novembre 1982" 2 
556 11 50 61 313 123 436 len décembre 1981 3 

Québec: 

3732 87 230 317 1 	125 290 1 	415 ier décembre 1982P 4 
3963 138 213 351 1 	567 185 1 	752 1cr novejibre 1982r 5 
5 347 126 219 345 1 	939 99 2 038 icr décembre 1981 6 

Ontario: 

1 	957 113 1 	138 1 	251 1 365 458 1 	823 icr décembre 1982P 7 P 453155 1 440 1 	595 1 	522 902 2 424 10' novembre  1982r 8 
193 40 1 	165 1 	205 1 405 584 1 	989 1er décembre 1981 9 

Manitoba: 

975 42 62 104 401 59 460 icr décembre 1982P 10 
1 	025 37 82 119 436 187 623 icr novembre 1982" 11 
1 	324 29 114 143 171 57 228 icr décembre 1981 12 

Saskatchewan: 

521 15 29 44 123 88 211 icr décembre 1982P 13 
473 18 25 43 77 77 154 icr novembre 1982" 14 
636 14 41 55 50 25 75 10 ,' déceinbre 1981 15 

Alberta: 

1 	735 28 52 80 608 101 709 ler décembre 1982P 16 
1 	794 69 74 143 668 289 957 1er novembre 1982" 17 
1 	587 45 38 83 464 127 591 jer décembre 1981 18 

Colombie-Britannique: 

1 	401 17 156 173 518 106 624 icr décembre 1982P 19 
1 	332 23 138 161 726 59 785 icr novembre 1982" 20 
1 605 46 28 74 339 85 424 icr décembre 1901 21 

TOTAL: 

P 310 1 697 2 007 4 504 1 	180 5 684 1er décembre 1982P 22 
2 451 1 994 2 445 5 	101 1 	788 6889 1cr novembre 1982" 23 

248 311 1 	655 1 	966 4 681 1 	100 5 781 icr décembre 1981 24 

Voir note(s Th Ia 	fin do tableau. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(1)(2) - Concluded 	

I 
Turkey over 5 kg and 
under 8 kg 

Dindons de plus de 5 kg 
	Dindons de B kg et plus 

at de moms de 8 kg 

Reported 	Other 	Reported 	Other 
Grade A 	 Grade A 

Total 	 Total 
Rapporté 	Autres 	Rapporté 	Autres 
ciasse A 	 classe A 

metric - tonnes - metriques 

Maritime provinces: 

1 	December 1, 1982P 521J 291 811 305 77 382 

2 	November 	1, 	1982r 241 71 312 147 32 179 

3 	December 1, 	1981 627 27o 903 280 178 458 

Quebec: 

4 	December 1, 1982P 1 	391 549 1 940 844 368 1 	212 

5 	November 1, 	1982" 1 	359 335 1 694 791 251 1 042 

6 	December 1, 	1981 1 	688 163 1 	851 602 785 1 387 

Ontario: 

7 	December 1, 1982P 2 079 1 043 3 122 1 	654 999 2 653 

B 	November 1, 	1982r 1 984 846 2830 1 
9 	December 	1 	198 1 1 	334 1 	656 2 990 1 

I 
10 	December 1, 1982P 1 003 249 1 	252 1 	225 410 1 	635 

11 	November 1, 	1982' 1 	194 364 1 	558 1 	713 561 2 274 

12 	December 1, 1981 691 646 1 	337 783 466 1 249 

Saskatchewan: 

13 	December 1, 1982P 272 106 378 258 151 409 
14 	November 1, 1982" 274 74 348 259 158 417 

15 	December 1, 	1981 227 75 302 262 269 531 

Alberta: 

16 	December 1, 	1982P 1 	208 305 1 	513 1 	124 435 1 	559 

17 	November 1, 	1982" 1 	570 442 2 012 1 409 464 1 	873 
18 	December 	1, 	1981 823 357 1 	180 1 206 559 1 	765 

British Columbia: 

19 	December 1, 	1982P 1 	323 376 1 699 729 62 791 

20 	November 1, 	1982r 1 399 250 1 649 804 145 949 
21 	December 1, 	1981 696 243 939 446 355 801 

TOTAL: 

22 	December 1, 	1982P 7 796 2 919 10 715 6 139 2 502 8 	1 

23 	November 1, 1982" 8 021 2 382 10 403 6 742 2 828 9 	5.I 

24 	December 1, 1981 6 086 3 416 9 502 4 935 4 250 9 	1H 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for changes in weight ranges. 
Note: 1 kg r 2.2046 lb. 
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IAHLEAU 9. Stocks cM viande de volaille congel6e aJ Canuda(1)(2) - fin 

irkey Turkey Ducks Goose Unclas- Grand 
irther total sified total 
rocessed all 

poultry 
meat 

Dindons Dindons Canards Dies Non Total 
apprétés total classé général, 

vionde de 
volaille 

NO 
metric - tonnes - métriques 

Provinces maritimea: 

51 1 686 37 25 10 2 262 ler décembre 1982P 1 
46 731 18 2 8 1 	284 1er novembre 1982" 2 
80 1 	877 51 34 11 2 590 leE décembre 1981 3 

Québec: 

519 5 086 241 29 1 069 10 474 ier décembre 1982P 4 
435 4 923 264 6 1 	212 10 719 ler novembre 1982" 5 
326 5 602 150 27 1 208 12 679 1er décembre 1981 6 

Ontario 

8 372 274 81 1 	216 13 	151 br décembre 1982P 7 
8 821 280 9 1 	274 14 432 1er novembre  1982r 

• 8 H74 11 9 in 1 	171 1 	,12 1' 	t 

2'5 3 	fil02 122 888 153 5 844 1 er décerubre 1982P 10 
222 4 677 131 658 224 6 834 1er noveabre 1982" 11 
237 3 051 90 196 128 4 932 1F décembre 1981 12 

Saskatchewan: 

86 1 084 20 3 93 1 	765 ler décembre 1982P 13 
107 1 026 11 3 100 1 666 ier novembre 1982r 14 
40 948 10 4 72 1 	725 ler décembre 1981 15 

Alberta: 

170 3 951 51 44 318 6 179 ier décembre 1982P 16 
159 5 001 60 23 565 7 586 1er novembre 1982" 17 
220 3 756 46 40 214 5 726 1er décembre 1981 18 

Colombie-Bri tannique: 

328 3 442 85 10 76 5 	187 1er décembre 1982P 19 
389 3 772 132 12 140 5 549 ler novembre 1982" 20 
291 2 455 134 28 468 4 764 1er décembre 1981 21 

TOTAL: 

' 103 27 223 830 1 080 2 935 44 862 ler décernbre 19821' 22 
089 28951 906 713 3 523 48 070 ier novembre 1982" 23 
095 26 563 620 359 3 272 46 028 ler décembre 1981 24 

1) Poids de Ia volaille habillée et éviscérée. 
z) Voir introduction pour changeinents dens Ic barèee de Ia pesanteur. 

Nota: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 
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TADLE 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Heat, Maritime Provinces 

TA8LEAIJ 10. Stocks de viande de poulets at dindens congeThs, provinces arit t.w; 

Tot 81 

Chicken 	 Turkey 

Poulets 	 Dindons 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-douard: 

December 1, 1982P - icr décembre 1982P 5 15 
November 1, 1982' - icr novembre 1982" 8 10 

Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-cosse: 

December 1, 1982P - ier décembre 1982P 287 1 	135 
November 1, 1982" - ier novembre 1982 330 401 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

December 1, 1982P - ler décembre 1982P 174 536 
November 1, 1982" - 1er novembre 1982r 154 320 

TABLE 11. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

TABLEAU 11. Stocks d'oeufs congelés dana lea entrepóts friqorifiques an Canada 

December 1, 1982P 
Total 

icr dAcembre 1982P 

November 1 	December 1 
Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	1982" 	1931 

Total 
Entiers 	Jaune 	Blanc 	1er novembre 	icr décembre 

1982r 	1981 

metric - tonnem - métriques 

CANADA 1 lbL 134 )OL I 	05-0 I 070 I 	711 

Maritime provinces - Provinces maritimea 15 - 4 19 30 29 

Québec 713 6 246 965 981 1 000 

I1nI,'in 322 47 84 453 409 629 

Manitoba(1) 

Saskatchewan( 1) 

I Lra1 	 ii 	 11 

Irktjsh Coljn,i;i 	) - CJlo1bLe-IIr1l ara1Iqa. 1 

i) Western provinces grouped together to ovoid disclosing individual company operations. 
(1) Lea chiffres pour lea provinces de iDuest sont groupés pour garantir le secret des renseignements individuels. 

I 

I 

I 
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lADLE 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Egg Products in Storage in Canada(1) 

tABLEAU 12. Stocks de produits d'oeufs comestibles s6ch6s dans les entrepôts ai 
Canada(1) 

December 1, 	November 1, 	December 1, 
1982P 
	

1982k' 
	

1981 

ier décembre 	ier novembre 
	

ier décembre 
1982P 
	

1982" 
	

1981 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Dried whole egg and mixes - 
Poudre dtoeufs  entiers et 
mélanges 179 202 83 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - 
Poudre de jaunes d'oeuf's 

	

rn 	icp; 	 127 	 116 	 102 

Dried albumen (egg whites) - 
Poudre d'albumen (blanc 
d'oeufs) 	 203 	180 	170 

	

TOTAL 	 509 	498 	355 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis, product held in bond and 
stocks on government account. 

(1) Comprend tout produit importé, produit détenu pour analyse, produit consigné et 
les stocks détenus pour le compte du gouvernement. 

I 

I 
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